m PTO-1594

03-28-2003

MERCE

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET 02402882 (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARKS ONLY OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2001) Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow$ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof, 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Silicon Energy Corporation Silicon Valley Bank Internal 3003 Tasman Dr. Address: Santa Clara, CA 95054 Street Address: 1010 Atlantic Ave. ☐ Association Individual(s) City: Alameda _ State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>∘94501</u> General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership Individual(s) citizenship_ ☐ Association_ ☐ General Partnership_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No Limited Partnership_ Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger Other_ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) III Other Full Release and Reconveyance of Security Interest Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Execution Date: March 3, 2003 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 76/118,728 2,402,546; 2,366,925; 2,408,526 Additional number(s) attached Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications concerning document should be mailed: and registrations involved Name: Grace J. Han 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$115.00 Internal Address: Perkins Cole LLP ☑ Enclosed Street Address: 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800 Authorized to be charged to deposit amount City: Seattle State: WA Zip: 98101 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original STANCHARTE FLORENCE CAILTER 315103 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: ail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademark, Box Assignments

_5.03

Washington, D.C. 20231

03/27/2003 DBYRNE

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

40.00 OP 75.00 OP

00000167 76118728

REEL: 002701 FRAME: 0383

FULL RELEASE AND RECONVEYANCE OF SECURITY INTERESTS

Trademark and Patent Interests

THIS FULL RELEASE AND RECONVEYANCE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IS granted by SILICON VALLEY BANK, (hereinafter, "Secured Party"), having a place of business at 3003 Tasman Drive, Santa Clara, CA 95054, in favor of SILICON ENERGY CORP., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter "Grantor"), having a place of business at 1010 Atlantic Avenue, Alameda, California 94501.

WHEREAS, the Grantor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in the trademarks and service marks listed on Schedule A attached and registrations and applications therefore identified in Schedule A (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Grantor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in the patents listed on Schedule B attached and applications therefore identified in Schedule B (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in its Intellectual Property as defined under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 29, 2002 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 19, 2002 at Reel/frame No. 013011/0610 (patents) and on June 18, 2002 at Reel/Frame No. 002532/0335 (trademarks) (collectively, the "Intellectual Property");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the fulfillment of certain covenants made by the Grantor, the Secured Party hereby releases the security interest granted in the Trademark Collateral identified in Schedule A attached hereto, the Patent Collateral identified in Schedule B attached hereto, and the Intellectual Property to the Secured Party and reconveys to the Grantor, to the extent of its interest therein, the Trademark Collateral. Patent Collateral, and the Intellectual Property transferred by the Secured Party to the Grantor.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

3/3/02

RELEASE AND RECONVEYANCE OF SECURITY INTERESTS [/SL030440131.DOC]

PAGE I (EXECUTION COPY)

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Collateral

Trademark	Application or Registration Number
U.S. Applications and Registrations	
EEM SUITE	76/118,728
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	2,402,546
MYBUILDING.COM	2,408,526
SILICON ENERGY	2,366,925
International Applications and Registrations	
EEM SUITE	Australia Reg. No. 861862
SILICON ENERGY	Australia Reg. No. 842,695
EEM SUITE	Brazil
SILICON ENERGY	Brazil
SILICON ENERGY LOGO (Design)	Brazil
EEM SUITE	Canada App. No. 1087905
SILICON ENERGY	Canada App. No. 1066903
EEM SUITE	EU App. No. 2030690
MYBUILDING.COM	EU Reg. No. 1668946
SILICON ENERGY	EU Reg. No. 1754951
SILICON ENERGY LOGO (DESIGN)	EU App. No. 2199180
EEM SUTTE	Japan App. No. 2001-93691
SILICON ENERGY	Japan App. No. 2001-93689
SILICON ENERGY LOGO (DESIGN)	Japan App. No. 2001-93690
EEM SUITE	Mexico App. No. 520993
SILICON ENERGY	Mexico App. No. 520992
SILICON ENERGY LOGO (DESIGN)	Mexico App. No. 520994
EEM SUITE	New Zealand Reg. No. 629715
SILICON ENERGY	New Zealand Reg. No. 618780
EEM SUITE	Switzerland Reg. No. 492,065
SILICON ENERGY	Switzerland Reg. No. 481,833

RELEASE AND RECONVEYANCE OF SECURITY INTERESTS [/SL030440131.DOC]

PAGE 2 [EXECUTION COPY]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002701 FRAME: 0385

SCHEDULE B

Patent Collateral

Patent or Application	Patent or Application Number
Energy Management System and Method	US 6,178,362
Energy Management System and Method	US 09/634,259
Energy Management System and Method	Australia 63954/99
Energy Management System and Method	Canada 2,303,896
Energy Management System and Method	EP 99951532.3
Energy Management System and Method	Japan 2000-571540
Energy Management System and Method	South Korea 10-2001-7003806
Energy Management System and Method	Mexico 2001/003052
Energy Management System and Method	New Zealand 510578
Web Bridged Energy Management System and Method	US 09/676,418
Web Bridged Energy Management System and Method	PCT/US01/30378
System and Method for Energy Use	US 09/675,999
Curtailment	·
System and Method for Energy Use	Brazil PI0106669-2
Curtailment	
System and Method for Energy Use	PCT/US01/30489
Curtailment	
Two-Way Internet Control System and	US 09/677,484
Method	
System and Method for Forecasting Energy	US 09/676,299
Usage Load	
System and Method for Forecasting Energy	PCT/US01/30499
Usage Load	
Edge Detection and Object Outline	US 09/675,266
Generation System and Method	
System and Method for Energy Use Curtailment	US 09/677,700
System and Method for Energy Use Curtailment	PCT/US01/42363

RELEASE AND RECONVEYANCE OF SECURITY INTERESTS [/SL030440131.DOG]

RECORDED: 03/05/2003

PAGE 3
[EXECUTION COPY]

TOTAL P.04

TRADEMARK REEL: 002701 FRAME: 0386